
 

Tender Notice 

        Date: 21/07/2025 

 

 

 
 Implementing Agency:  

AVN College of Management and Technology Trust {AVN TRUST}  
¡•˙ Headquartered in Raipur Chhattisgarh,   Cont No: - +91-771452961 & +91-9131193719 | 

Subject: Invitation for Tender for Health Services Implementation under District Partner  

The AVNC COLLEGE OF MAMANGEMNET AND TECHNOLGY TRUST { AVN 

TRUST  ] invites sealed tenders from eligible and qualified agencies/NGOs/service providers 

for the implementation of health-related services under the District Partner Budget as per the 

scope below. 

Scope of Work 

The selected agency will be responsible for managing and executing the following 

components: 

1. Operational and Management Expenses 
o Budget: ₹ 16,94,000 

o Includes salaries of field staff, administrative support, logistics, reporting, and 

coordination expenses. 

2. Special Health Care Camps 
o Budget: ₹ 6,38,000 

o Organizing health camps in underserved areas, including doctor consultation, 

medicine distribution, awareness sessions, etc. 

3. Regular Health Facility Through Mobile Van 
o Budget: ₹ 16,46,000 

o Operation of mobile health van with necessary medical staff and equipment 

for regular outreach services. 

Total Budget: ₹ 39, 78,000 

Note :- Mobile van Proved  1st Party  

Eligibility Criteria 

 Minimum 3 years’ experience in healthcare project implementation 

 Registered under relevant government act (NGO/Society/Trust/Company) 

 Proven experience with community health programs 

 Valid GST, PAN, and registration certificates 



SUBMISSION OF QUOTATION  
 Interested parties are requested to submit their detailed quotation including:  

  NGO/Company Profile  

  ⬛ Byelaw / MOA/AOA  

 ⬛ GST & PAN copies  

 ⬛ 12AA/80G/CSR-1 copies (For NGO)  

 ⬛ Similar project experience (last 3 years)  

 ⬛ Detailed cost estimates per district (species-wise breakup)  

 ⬛ Execution timeline  

 ⬛ Terms & Conditions of warranty on health project   

 

 
 

 Project Locations:  

 Haryana   : Nuh 

 Uttar Pradesh: Chitrakoot 

 Uttara khand  :- Haridwar  

Security Deposit and Legal Clarification 

As part of the mutual understanding, cooperation, and expression of good faith towards the 

proposed implementation of the project, the Second Party has voluntarily deposited a 

refundable security amount of INR 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Lakhs  Fifty thousand 

only) into the designated account of the First Party. 

 

Purpose and Legal Nature of Deposit: 

 This deposit does not constitute or imply a binding obligation or enforceable claim for 

partnership or exclusivity unless mutually agreed through formal project approval and 

fund release by the First Party. 

 The signing of this Agreement by the Second Party shall not be construed as a 

prerequisite or mandatory requirement for the continuation of discussions, 

collaboration, or project eligibility. 

 The First Party retains full and final discretion to select, modify, postpone, cancel, 

or reassign project components, locations, or partners in the interest of effective 

program delivery, compliance, or donor mandates, without obligation or liability 

toward the Second Party. 

By accepting this Agreement, the Second Party affirms that they fully understand and agree 

that all strategic, financial, and operational rights and decisions related to the “: Invitation 

for Tender for Health Services Implementation under District Partner Budget 

 ” project shall solely and exclusively rest with the First Party. 

 

Refund (security deposit) Conditions: 



The said amount of INR 2, 50,000/- shall be refunded to the Second Party without interest 

under any one of the following conditions, whichever occurs earlier: 

1. Successful Completion Condition: 

Upon the satisfactory and verified completion of project activities by the Second Party at 

their assigned location(s), in accordance with the timelines, quality parameters, and 

reporting requirements as defined in this Agreement or any related work orders. 

2. Non-Commencement Condition: 

In the event that the First Party, for any reason whatsoever, decides not to proceed with the 

project implementation at the Second Party’s proposed site(s), or fails to transfer the first 

instalment of the project budget within 45 days of this Agreement’s execution. 

Key Points:  
The deposit does not constitute a binding partnership obligation.  

Project decisions remain solely with the First Party (AVN).  

Refund Conditions:  

1. Upon successful and verified completion of project activities.  

2. If 1st Instalment is not initiated by AVN within 45 days of agreement.  

 

Bank Details for Deposit:  

Bank Account Details for Deposit: 

 

Option 1 

Beneficiary Name: AVN College of Management and Technology Trust 

Bank: Punjab National Bank 

Account No.: 6116000100074282 

IFSC Code: PUNB0611600 

Reference Transaction:  

Date & Time:  

 

Option 2 

Beneficiary Name: AVN College of Management and Technology Trust 

Bank: Canara Bank 

Account No.: 110229887902 

IFSC Code: CNRB0005425 

 

 

 

 

 

Submission Details 

 Last date for submission: 10/08/2025 

 Tender documents to be sent to:  Email avntrustindia@gmail.com 

 Technical and financial proposals should be submitted in separate sealed envelopes (if 

offline). 

 



Evaluation Criteria 

 Technical competence (50%) 

 Past experience and references (20%) 

 Financial proposal (30%) 

Contact for Queries 

 Name: - Randhir Sharma & Mrs. Archana Goswami  
Designation  :-  Chairman   
 
 AVN College of Management and Technology Trust {AVN TRUST}  
¡•˙ Headquartered in Raipur Chhattisgarh  

궭! +91-771452961 & +91-9131193719 | ▼□ avntrustindia@gmail.com | www.avntrust.org 


